

Consolidated Docket Nos. 04-17365, 04-17458, 05-16961 & 05-16784

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DAVID P. ADAM *et al.*,

Appellants/Plaintiffs,

v.

GAIL A. NORTON, SECRETARY,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Appellee/Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court

For the Northern District of California

Case No. C 98-02094 CW

The Honorable CLAUDIA WILKEN, District Judge

APPELLANTS' CROSS-APPEAL BRIEF

Mary Dryovage
Katharina Arnhold
Law Offices of Mary Dryovage
600 Harrison Street, Suite 120
San Francisco, CA 94107
Telephone: (415) 593-0095
Fax: (415) 593-0096

Thomas W. Osborne
AARP Foundation Litigation
601 E. Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20049
Telephone: (202) 434-2060
Fax: (202) 434-6424

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

May 31, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT COMMIT CLEAR ERROR IN CALCULATING THE DAMAGES AWARDED TO CALZIA AND WRUCKE.	2
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
B. THE SECRETARY FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT THE DAMAGES AWARDED TO CALZIA AND WRUCKE WERE CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.	3
1. James Calzia Was Properly Awarded Back Pay, Including Wage Increases He Would Have Obtained, but for the Discriminatory Failure to Promote.	4
2. Chester Wrucke Properly Mitigated His Damages Without Taking the Lower Graded Position Offered to Him.	9
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S AGE DISCRIMINATION FINDINGS ARE INCONSISTENT.	14
A. THE DISTRICT COURT FOUND AGE WAS A FACTOR IN THE RIF.	14

B.	THE FINDING THAT THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF AGE DISCRIMINATION FOR APPELLANTS IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDINGS FOR APPELLEES CALZIA AND WRUCKE.	16
1.	Under <i>Costa</i> , since Age Was Found to Be a “Substantial Factor” in the RIF, Remaining Appellants Are Not Required To Establish Age Discrimination by Additional Direct Evidence.	17
C.	THE STATISTICAL EVIDENCE ESTABLISHED THE REDUCTION IN FORCE HAD A SIGNIFICANT DISPARATE IMPACT ON OLDER EMPLOYEES AND SUPPORTED THE DIRECT AND PRETEXT EVIDENCE OF AGE BIAS.	18
D.	THE USGS LOST THE SCIENTIFIC EXPERTISE OF APPELLANTS WHICH WAS NEEDED TO ACCOMPLISH THE GOALS IN THE SCIENCE AND STAFFING PLANS.	21
_____ 1.	Global Change and Climate History Program	21
2.	National Cooperative Geologic Mapping Program	22
3.	Marine & Coastal Geology Program	24
4.	Mineral Resources Program	28
5.	Earthquake Hazards Reduction Program.	28
<u>CONCLUSION</u>		31
APPENDIX II - SUMMARY OF AGE AND YEARS OF SERVICE COMPARISONS		32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	2
<i>Boehms v. Crowell</i> , 39 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1998).	11
<i>Cariglia v. Hertz Equipment Rental Corp.</i> , 363 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Desert Palace v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90, 123 S. Ct. 2148 (2003)	17
<i>Eastmer v. Williamsville Center School District</i> , 977 F. Supp 207 (WD NY 1997)	11
<i>Gerardi v. Hofstra University</i> , 897 F. Supp. 50 (ED NY 1995)	11
<i>Giacoletto v. Amax Zinc Co.</i> 954 F.3d 424 (7 th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Gusman v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 986 F.2d 1146 (7th Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Lam v. University of Hawaii</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (9th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Laxton v. Gap Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Pottenger v. Potlach Corporation</i> , 329 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 2003).	19
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> 120 S. Ct. 2097(2000).	9
<i>Roebuck v. Drexel University</i> , 852 F.2d 715, 727 (3 rd Cir. 1988).	18
<i>Russell v. McKinney Hosp. Venture</i> , 235 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).	19
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948)	2
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 338, 342 (1949)	3

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,

 Rule 52(a) 2

Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, as amended,

 5 U.S.C. § 3502(a) 12

Office of Personnel Management RIF Guide,

<http://www.opm.gov/rif/general/rifguide.asp#9>. 12
